IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BERRY KESSLER,

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. 90,035

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAUL C. HELM Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0229687

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831

(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

| | PAGE NO. |
|---|----------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 74 |
| ARGUMENT | 79 |
| ISSUE I | |
| THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY BY DENYING HIS CAUSE CHALLENGE TO JUROR MENGEL. | 79 |
| ISSUE II | |
| THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHTS AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION AND TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY ADMITTING HIS INVOLUNTARY STATEMENTS TO FBI INFORMANT BARKETT. | 85 |
| ISSUE III | |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO MAKE EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES OR BAD ACTS BY APPELLANT A FEATURE OF THE TRIAL SO THAT THE DANGER OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE OUTWEIGHED THE PROBATIVE VALUE OF THE EVIDENCE. | 100 |
| ISSUE IV | |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S FEDERAL TAX OFFENSE CONVICTIONS. | 110 |
| ISSUE V | |

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

| | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE THAT KESSLER DISPLAYED NO SYMPATHY OR SORROW FOR THE DEATH OF DEROO. | 116 |
|------------|--|-----|
| ISSUE VI | | |
| | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL WHEN STATE WITNESSES AND THE PROSECUTOR MADE REMARKS ABOUT APPELLANT'S PRIOR TRIAL IN FEDERAL COURT. | 121 |
| CONCLUSION | | 128 |
| APPENDIX | | |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | PAGE NO. |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>Arizona v. Fulminate</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) | 87, 99 |
| Bozeman v. State, 698 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 114 |
| Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532 (1897) | 85, 86, 98 |
| <u>Brewer v. State</u> , 386 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1980) | 86, 99 |
| Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968) | 99 |
| Bryant v. State, 601 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1992) | 79 |
| <u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989) | 120 |
| <pre>Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)</pre> | 99 |
| <u>Colina v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1990) | 118, 120 |
| <u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996) | 104 |
| <pre>Cummings v. State, 412 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)</pre> | 111, 112, 115 |
| <u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990) | 82, 114, 115, 122, 123 |
| <u>Derrick v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991) | 118, 120 |
| <u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981) | 105 |

Espinosa v. Florida,

| 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) | 120 |
|--|------------|
| Ford v. State, 702 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 127 |
| <u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 924 (1993) | 115 |
| <u>Gavins v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) | 115 |
| <u>Graham v. State</u> , 479 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) | 126 |
| <pre>Griffin v. State, 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 1317, 131 L. Ed. 2d 198 (1995)</pre> |) 104 |
| <u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989) | 79, 84, 85 |
| <u>Hayes v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995) | 105 |
| <u>Hierro v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) | 115 |
| <u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985) | 79 |
| <u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) | 79 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1989) | 81, 124 |
| <u>Jackson v. Denno</u> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) | 86, 98 |
| <u>Jennings v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1079 (1988) | 125 |

| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1997) | 86, 87, 98 |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990) | 116, 118, 120 |
| <u>Lawhorne v. State</u> , 500 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1986) | 115 |
| <u>Lawson v. State</u> , 304 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974) | 124 |
| <u>Lego v. Twomey</u> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972) | 86 |
| <u>Lovette v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994) | 119 |
| <pre>Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964)</pre> | 86, 98 |
| <pre>Mendoza v. State, 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)</pre> | 85 |
| <pre>Merck v. State, 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)</pre> | 126, 127 |
| Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U.S. 719 (1992) | 79 |
| <u>Peek v. State</u> , 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986) | 115 |
| <u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1984) | 116 |
| Randolph v. State, 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 992 (1990) | 117-119 |
| <u>Reilly v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 1990) | 83 |

Robinson v. State,

| 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 841 (1991) | 125 |
|---|---------------|
| Roman v. State, 475 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1090 (1986) | 86, 87 |
| Ross v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 81 (1988) | 79 |
| <u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997) | 100, 106, 110 |
| <u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997) | 116, 120 |
| <u>Singer v. State</u> , 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1959) | 82 |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) | 99, 119 |
| <u>Steverson v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997) | 100, 106, 110 |
| <u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981) | 115 |
| <u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990) | 85 |
| <u>Turner v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994) | 79 |
| <u>Valdez v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) | 127 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 82, 114, 115 |
| Williams v. State, 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847 (1959) | 100, 114 |

<u>Williams v. State</u>,

117 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1960) 100, 101, 105, 106, 110

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| § 90.403, Fla. Stat. (1995) | 100, 116 |
|------------------------------------|----------|
| § 90.404(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1995) | 100, 114 |
| § 90.610(1), Fla. Stat. (1979) | 112 |
| § 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1995) | 120 |
